

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
May 27, 2011, 4:14 pm  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

No. 85781-4

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

CERTIFICATION FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON IN

JASON AND LAURA JONGEWARD, *et al.*,  
Plaintiffs,

v.

BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY  
Defendant.

**FILED**  
MAY 27 2011  
CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
*[Signature]*

---

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANT BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY**

---

PACIFICA LAW GROUP LLP

Paul J. Lawrence, WSBA #13557  
Gregory J. Wong, WSBA #39329  
Attorneys for Defendant BNSF

PACIFICA LAW GROUP LLP  
1191 Second Avenue, Suite 2100  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 245-1700

ORIGINAL

## Table of Contents

I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
IV. ARGUMENT .....	4
A. The Timber Trespass Statute Does Not Apply to the Jongewards’ Claims Against BNSF .....	4
1. The Timber Trespass Statute and Rules of Statutory Interpretation .....	4
2. The Plain Meaning of the Timber Trespass Statute Does Not Encompass a Fire that Spreads Unintentionally .....	6
3. Case Law Supports Limiting the Timber Trespass Statute to Its Original Purposes .....	10
4. The Jongewards’ Arguments that the Timber Trespass Statute Does not Require a Physical Presence by the Defendant are Without Merit.....	11
5. The Timber Trespass Statute’s “Otherwise Injure” Language Does Not Turn the Statute Into One That Encompasses All Acts that Damage Trees .....	15
B. Damages Prior to Trebling Must be Reasonably Related to the Underlying Property Value .....	23
V. CONCLUSION .....	30

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Allyn v. Boe</i> , 87 Wn. App. 722, 943 P.2d 364 (1997), review denied, 134 Wn.2d 1020 (1998) .....	passim
<i>Bd. of County Comm'rs of Weld County v. Slovek</i> , 723 P.2d 1309 (Colo. 1986) .....	26, 28
<i>Birchler v. Castello Land Co., Inc.</i> , 133 Wn.2d 106, 942 P.2d 968 (1997) .....	5, 25
<i>Blake v. Grant</i> , 65 Wn.2d 410, 397 P.2d 843 (1964) .....	8
<i>Bradley v. Am. Smelting and Refining Co.</i> , 104 Wn.2d 677, 709 P.2d 782 (1985) .....	14, 15
<i>Christensen v. Ellsworth</i> , 162 Wn.2d 365, 173 P.3d 228 (2007) .....	5
<i>City of Seattle v. State, Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 693, 965 P.2d 619 (1998) .....	17, 18, 20, 22
<i>Colella v. King County</i> , 72 Wn.2d 386, 433 P.2d 154 (1967) .....	24, 27
<i>Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell &amp; Gwinn, L.L.C.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002) .....	5, 8
<i>Gardner v. Lovegren</i> , 27 Wash. 356, 67 P. 615 (1902) .....	22
<i>Guay v. Wash. Natural Gas Co.</i> , 62 Wn.2d 473, 383 P.2d 296 (1963) .....	7, 8, 9
<i>Happy Bunch, LLC v. Grandview North, LLC</i> , 142 Wn. App. 81, 173 P.3d 959 (2007), review denied, 195 P.3d 87 (2008) .....	7
<i>Heninger v. Dunn</i> , 101 Cal. App. 3d 858, 162 Cal. Rptr. 104 (Cal. Ct. App. 1980) .....	26, 28
<i>Henriksen v. Lyons</i> , 33 Wn. App. 123, 652 P.2d 18 (1982) .....	9, 14, 29
<i>JDFJ Corp. v. Int'l Raceway, Inc.</i> , 97 Wn. App. 1, 970 P.2d 343 (1999) .....	12, 13

<i>Mullally v. Parks</i> , 29 Wn.2d 899, 190 P.2d 107 (1948) .....	22
<i>Nystrand v. O'Malley</i> , 60 Wn.2d 792, 375 P.2d 863 (1962) .....	20, 21
<i>Pepper v. J.J. Welcome Constr. Co.</i> , 73 Wn. App. 523, 871 P.2d 601, <i>review denied</i> , 124 Wn.2d 1029, 883 P.2d 326 (1994) .....	24, 25
<i>Peters v. Watson Co.</i> , 40 Wn.2d 121, 241 P.2d 441 (1952) .....	21
<i>Pugel v. Monheimer</i> , 83 Wn. App. 688, 922 P.2d 1377 (1996) .....	23
<i>Rayonier, Inc. v. Polson</i> , 400 F.2d 90 (9th Cir. 1968) .....	12, 13
<i>Seal v. Naches-Selah Irrigation Dist.</i> , 51 Wn. App. 1, 751 P.2d 873, <i>review denied</i> , 110 Wn.2d 1041 (1988) .....	passim
<i>Simons v. Wilson</i> , 61 Wash. 574, 112 P. 653 (1911) .....	22
<i>Southwest Wash. Ch., Nat'l Elec. Contractors Ass'n v. Pierce County</i> , 100 Wn.2d 109, 667 P.2d 1092 (1983) .....	17
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 137 Wn.2d 712, 976 P.2d 1229 (1999) .....	16
<i>State v. Rinke</i> , 49 Wn.2d 664, 306 P.2d 205 (1957) .....	5
<i>State v. Roggenkamp</i> , 153 Wn.2d 614, 106 P.3d 196 (2005) .....	16, 23
<i>Sunburst Sch. Dist. No. 2 v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 165 P.3d 1079 (Mont. 2007) .....	28, 29
<i>Tronsrud v. Puget Sound Traction, Light &amp; Power Co.</i> , 91 Wash. 660, 158 P. 348 (1916) .....	7
<i>Walters v. Mason County Logging Co.</i> , 139 Wash. 265, 246 P. 749 (1926) .....	10
<i>Whatcom County v. City of Bellingham</i> , 128 Wn.2d 537, 909 P.2d 1303 (1996) .....	18
<i>Zimmer v. B.M. Stephenson</i> , 66 Wn.2d 477, 403 P.2d 343 (1965) .....	14, 15

**Statutes**

Code of 1881 § 1226..... 9  
Code of 1881 § 602..... 4  
Laws 1869 p. 143 § 556..... 4  
Laws 1877 p. 125 § 607..... 4  
Laws 1877 p. 300 § 3..... 9  
RCW 4.24.040 ..... 9, 10  
RCW 64.12.030 ..... passim  
RCW 64.12.030 (2007)..... 4  
RCW 64.12.040 ..... 8  
Rem. Rev. Stat. § 5647 (1932)..... 9  
Rem. Rev. Stat. § 939 (1932)..... 4, 22

**Other Authorities**

Final Bill Report, HB 1137 (2009) ..... 20  
Office of the Code Reviser, Statute Law Committee,  
    *Bill Drafting Guide 2011*, Part IV(1)(a)(i) ..... 21  
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 929 cmt. b (1965)..... 27, 28
